REVISION HISTORY

REV 1.0.0 ("REV. A")
-- Initial Release

REV 1.1.0 ("REV. B")
-- Updated selection method between 1.8V and 3.3V on-board supplies
-- Fixed VDDIO supply issues on J-Link OB MCU
-- Support for LED operation to 1.8V

REV 1.2.0 ("REV. C")
-- Update MCU from Apollo2 to Apollo3
-- Update reference designator of R27~R29,C37~C44
-- Added R1,R2

REV 1.3.0 ("REV. D")
-- Updated net label of GPO~GP49

REV 1.4.0 ("REV. E")
-- Added capacitor C45=47nF between H3 and GND
-- Added loading capacitors C46,C47 on XI&XO pin
-- Added R30=0 ohm series resistor between C40 and J5
-- R1,R3 be pulled up to VDD_MCU_TRACK

REV 1.5.0 ("REV. F")
-- Pin3 of P18 connected to net "TXEN"
-- Renamed pin H3 of U1 from "NC" to "DVDD"
REV 1.6.0 ("REV. G")
-- Update antenna matching network R27,R28,R30,C39,C40,C41,C42
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FUNCTI ON MAPPER KEY

- Arduino Compatible Function
- Apollo Alternative Function

Apollo Alternative IOM Function

Apollo Alternative IOM SPI CE
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	nRST
	Pins
	P3-3
	P4-3


	RTS1_NCE44_CT20_M4MOSI_TX0_GP44
	Pins
	P1-1
	P2-1


	RX0_NCE23_CT14_I2SW_CMP0_MSPI3_EXXT_GP23
	Pins
	P5-1
	P6-1


	RX0_NCE27_CT5_M2SCL_M2SCK_GP27
	Pins
	P9-2
	P10-2


	RX0_NCE49_CT30_M5SDA_M5MISO_GP49
	Pins
	P5-4
	P6-4


	RX0_RX1_TRG0_M4SDA_M4MISO_GP40
	Pins
	P9-3
	P10-3


	RX1_NCE25_CT1_M2SDA_M2MISO_GP25
	Pins
	P9-1
	P10-1


	RX1_NCE43_CT18_M3SDA_M3MISO_GP43
	Pins
	P1-2
	P2-2


	TRG1_NCE36_RX1_32K_CTS1_CTS0_PDMD_GP36
	Pins
	P9-7
	P10-7


	TRG2_NCE37_RTS0_SCCIO_TX1_PDMC_CT29_GP37
	Pins
	P9-6
	P10-6


	TRIG3_NCE38_CTS0_M3MOSI_RX1_GP38
	Pins
	P9-5
	P10-5


	TX0_NCE22_CT12_PDMC_EXLF_MSPI0_SWO_GP22
	Pins
	P5-2
	P6-2


	TX0_NCE48_CT28_M5SCL_M5SCK_GP48
	Pins
	P5-5
	P6-5


	TX0_TX1_CT25_M4SCL_M4SCK_GP39
	Pins
	P9-4
	P10-4


	TX1_NCE42_CT16_M3SCL_M3SCK_GP42
	Pins
	P1-3
	P2-3


	VDD_EXP
	Pins
	P3-1
	P3-2
	P3-4
	P4-1
	P4-2
	P4-4


	VIN
	Pins
	P3-8
	P4-8
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	U8-7


	Nets
	5V_USB
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	C32-1
	C33-1
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	P20-3
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	U6-1
	U7-1
	U7-3
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	U8-6


	AT_3.3V
	Pins
	C35-1
	P20-5
	P20-6
	U7-5


	AT_USB_N
	Pins
	D1-3
	J4-2


	AT_USB_P
	Pins
	D1-2
	J4-3


	GND
	Pins
	C30-2
	C31-2
	C32-2
	C33-2
	C34-2
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	D1-1
	D2-2
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	U8-7


	NetC30_1
	Pins
	C30-1
	C31-1
	L3-2
	R17-2
	R18-1
	U6-6


	NetC36_1
	Pins
	C36-1
	R21-1


	NetD2_1
	Pins
	D2-1
	R19-1


	NetJ4_4
	Pins
	J4-4


	NetR18_2
	Pins
	R18-2
	SW1-2
	SW1-5
	U6-4


	NetR20_2
	Pins
	R20-2
	U6-2


	NetR22_1
	Pins
	R22-1
	R24-2


	NetR23_1
	Pins
	R23-1
	R25-2


	NetR24_1
	Pins
	R24-1
	R25-1
	R26-2
	U8-5


	NetSW1_3
	Pins
	SW1-3


	NetSW1_6
	Pins
	SW1-6


	NetU6_3
	Pins
	U6-3


	NetU8_3
	Pins
	U8-3


	VBUS
	Pins
	D1-4
	J4-1
	L3-1


	VDD_EXP
	Pins
	P20-2
	SB16-1


	VDD_MCU
	Pins
	P19-2
	SB15-1


	VDD_PS
	Pins
	P19-1
	P19-3
	P19-5
	P20-1
	SB15-2
	SB16-2


	VDD_PS_LDO
	Pins
	P19-4
	R21-2
	R22-2
	U8-4


	VDD_PS_LDO_1.8V
	Pins
	P19-6
	R23-2
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	5V_USB
	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
	C80-1
	D70-1
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	Pins
	R80-1
	U9-1
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	NetR80_2
	Pins
	R80-2
	R81-2
	U9-5


	VDD_DBG
	Pins
	SB84-1
	SB85-1
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	Pins
	R79-1
	SB85-2


	VDD_MCU_TRACK
	Pins
	C80-2
	C83-1
	C84-1
	D70-2
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	R82-2
	SB84-2
	U9-6
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	Nets
	AT_3.3V
	Pins
	C20-1
	C21-1
	C22-1
	C25-1
	SB4-2
	U5-1
	U5-45
	U5-53
	U5-79


	AT_nRST
	Pins
	R12-1
	U5-57


	AT_SWCLK
	Pins
	SB7-1


	AT_SWDIO
	Pins
	SB8-1


	AT_SWO
	Pins
	SB10-1


	AT_SWRST
	Pins
	SB9-1


	AT_TCK
	Pins
	R11-1
	U5-56


	AT_TDI
	Pins
	R8-2
	U5-51


	AT_TDO
	Pins
	U5-54


	AT_TMS
	Pins
	R10-1
	U5-55


	AT_VDDOUT
	Pins
	C10-1
	C11-1
	C12-1
	C13-1
	C14-1
	C19-1
	C23-1
	C24-1
	U5-9
	U5-34
	U5-52
	U5-59
	U5-73
	U5-83
	U5-87


	CTS
	Pins
	SB14-2
	U5-38

	NetLabels
	CTS
	CTS


	DFSD_N
	Pins
	R15-2
	U5-80

	NetLabels
	DFSD_N


	DFSD_P
	Pins
	R16-2
	U5-81

	NetLabels
	DFSD_P


	DHSD_N
	Pins
	R15-1
	U5-77

	NetLabels
	DHSD_N


	DHSD_P
	Pins
	R16-1
	U5-76

	NetLabels
	DHSD_P


	ENSPI
	Pins
	U5-21
	U5-99

	NetLabels
	ENSPI
	ENSPI


	GND
	Pins
	C10-2
	C11-2
	C12-2
	C13-2
	C14-2
	C15-2
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	C19-2
	C20-2
	C21-2
	C22-2
	C23-2
	C24-2
	C25-2
	C26-2
	C27-1
	C28-1
	C29-2
	R8-1
	R13-2
	R14-2
	U5-3
	U5-6
	U5-35
	U5-46
	U5-61
	U5-72
	U5-82
	U5-89
	X2-2
	X2-4


	NetC26_1
	Pins
	C26-1
	U5-47


	NetC27_2
	Pins
	C27-2
	U5-74
	X2-1


	NetC28_2
	Pins
	C28-2
	U5-75
	X2-3


	NetC29_1
	Pins
	C29-1
	R14-1
	U5-78


	NetR13_1
	Pins
	R13-1
	U5-43


	NetSB11_1
	Pins
	SB11-1

	Ports
	NetSB11_1


	NetSB12_1
	Pins
	SB12-1

	Ports
	NetSB12_1


	NetSB13_1
	Pins
	SB13-1

	Ports
	NetSB13_1


	NetSB14_1
	Pins
	SB14-1

	Ports
	NetSB14_1


	NetU5_7
	Pins
	U5-7


	NetU5_8
	Pins
	U5-8


	NetU5_10
	Pins
	U5-10
	U5-19


	NetU5_11
	Pins
	U5-11


	NetU5_13
	Pins
	U5-13


	NetU5_15
	Pins
	U5-15


	NetU5_16
	Pins
	U5-16


	NetU5_18
	Pins
	U5-18


	NetU5_24
	Pins
	U5-24


	NetU5_25
	Pins
	U5-25


	NetU5_26
	Pins
	U5-26
	U5-27


	NetU5_28
	Pins
	U5-28


	NetU5_31
	Pins
	U5-31


	NetU5_32
	Pins
	U5-32


	NetU5_33
	Pins
	U5-33


	NetU5_37
	Pins
	U5-37


	NetU5_44
	Pins
	U5-44


	NetU5_48
	Pins
	U5-48


	NetU5_49
	Pins
	U5-49


	NetU5_50
	Pins
	U5-50


	NetU5_58
	Pins
	U5-58


	NetU5_62
	Pins
	U5-62


	NetU5_63
	Pins
	U5-63


	NetU5_64
	Pins
	U5-64


	NetU5_65
	Pins
	U5-65


	NetU5_66
	Pins
	U5-66


	NetU5_67
	Pins
	U5-67


	NetU5_68
	Pins
	U5-68


	NetU5_69
	Pins
	U5-69


	NetU5_70
	Pins
	U5-70


	NetU5_71
	Pins
	U5-71


	NetU5_84
	Pins
	U5-84


	NetU5_85
	Pins
	U5-85


	NetU5_86
	Pins
	U5-86


	NetU5_90
	Pins
	U5-90


	NetU5_91
	Pins
	U5-91


	NetU5_92
	Pins
	U5-92


	NetU5_93
	Pins
	U5-93


	NetU5_94
	Pins
	U5-94


	NetU5_95
	Pins
	U5-95


	NetU5_96
	Pins
	U5-96


	NetU5_97
	Pins
	U5-97


	NetU5_98
	Pins
	U5-98


	NetU5_100
	Pins
	U5-100


	RTS
	Pins
	SB13-2
	U5-39

	NetLabels
	RTS
	RTS


	RxD
	Pins
	SB11-2
	U5-40

	NetLabels
	RxD
	RxD


	TCKin
	Pins
	R6-2
	SB7-2
	U5-5

	NetLabels
	TCKin
	TCKin


	TCKout
	Pins
	R6-1
	U5-14
	U5-23

	NetLabels
	TCKout
	TCKout
	TCKout


	TDOin
	Pins
	SB10-2
	U5-20

	NetLabels
	TDOin
	TDOin


	TMSin
	Pins
	R7-2
	SB8-2
	U5-12

	NetLabels
	TMSin
	TMSin


	TMSout
	Pins
	R7-1
	U5-17

	NetLabels
	TMSout
	TMSout


	TRESin
	Pins
	R9-2
	SB9-2
	U5-29

	NetLabels
	TRESin
	TRESin


	TRESout
	Pins
	R9-1
	U5-30

	NetLabels
	TRESout
	TRESout


	TxD
	Pins
	SB12-2
	U5-41

	NetLabels
	TxD
	TxD


	VDD_EXT_DBG
	Pins
	SB6-2


	VDD_PS
	Pins
	SB5-2


	VDDIO
	Pins
	C15-1
	C16-1
	C17-1
	C18-1
	R10-2
	R11-2
	R12-2
	SB4-1
	SB5-1
	SB6-1
	U5-2
	U5-4
	U5-22
	U5-36
	U5-42
	U5-60
	U5-88



	Ports
	UART_DBG
	UART_DBG.CTS
	UART_DBG.RTS
	UART_DBG.RX
	UART_DBG.TX
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	SB24
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	SB25
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	SB26
	SB26-1
	SB26-2


	Nets
	ADC1N_NCE15_RX1_PDMD_EXXT_SWDIO_SWO_GP15
	Pins
	SB21-2


	ADC1P_NCE14_TX1_PDMC_EXHFS_SWDCK_32K_GP14
	Pins
	SB20-2


	ADCSE0_NCE16_TRG0_SCCRST_CMPI0_TX0_RTS1_GP16
	Pins
	SB24-2


	AT_3.3V
	Pins
	R31-2
	R32-2
	R33-2
	R34-2
	R35-2


	ATST1_NCE30_CT11_TX0_RTS1_BLESCK_I2SD_GP30
	Pins
	SB22-2


	CMPI1_NCE18_CT4_RTS0_ATST2_TX1_SCCIO_GP18
	Pins
	SB25-2


	CMPR0_NCE19_CT6_SCCCLK_ATST1_RX1_I2SB_GP19
	Pins
	SB26-2


	CMPR1_NCE17_TRG1_SCCCLK_RX0_CTS1_GP17
	Pins
	SB19-2
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	Pins
	BTN1-3
	BTN1-4
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	BTN3-4
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	Q1-3
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	Pins
	BTN2-1
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	NetBTN3_1
	Pins
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	BTN3-2
	R37-1
	SB25-1


	NetBTN4_1
	Pins
	BTN4-1
	BTN4-2
	R38-1
	SB26-1


	NetD5_1
	Pins
	D5-1
	R31-1


	NetD5_2
	Pins
	D5-2
	Q1-1


	NetD6_1
	Pins
	D6-1
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	NetD6_2
	Pins
	D6-2
	Q2-1


	NetD7_1
	Pins
	D7-1
	R33-1


	NetD7_2
	Pins
	D7-2
	Q3-1
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	Pins
	D8-1
	R34-1
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	Pins
	D8-2
	Q4-1


	NetD9_1
	Pins
	D9-1
	R35-1


	NetD9_2
	Pins
	D9-2
	Q5-1
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	Pins
	Q1-2
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	Pins
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	SB20-1


	NetQ3_2
	Pins
	Q3-2
	SB21-1


	NetQ4_2
	Pins
	Q4-2
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	NetQ5_2
	Pins
	Q5-2
	SB23-1


	nRST
	Pins
	BTN1-1
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